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Ipsos UK Financial Wellbeing Tracker February 2023 at a glance
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Britons’
assessments of
their financial
situations have not
changed since
September 2022,
with one in four
saying they are
finding it difficult on
their household’s
income.

While still half
are worried about
their finances,
this is an
improvement
since September
when two thirds
were worried.

We’ve identified
five conditions
based on

Economic
pessimism has
diminished as

well, though people’s financial
majorities still situation and
expect the outlook.
economy to

worsen.

The cost of living
crisis is having a
clear impact on
the wellbeing of
those who are
most financially
vulnerable




One in four Britons say they are finding it difficult on their incomes, while
almost half are worried about their household’s financial situation

Which of these descriptions comes closest to How worried, if at all, are you about you and your
how you feel about your household's income household's financial situation?
nowadays?

m Living comfortably = Very worried

= Coping = Fairly worried

25% 45%

Net Finding it difficult Net Worried

= Finding it difficult Not very worried

38%

73% 54%

. = Not at all worried
Net Living comfortably /coping Net Not worried

= Finding it very difficult

Don't know / Prefer
not to say

Don't know / Prefer
not to say

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
ECON1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays? / ECON2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (6,189)
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While Britons’ financial situations are overall unchanged since September
2022, fewer are now worried about their finances - though almost half are
worried

Financial situation Financial worry

Sep-22 Feb-23 Sep-22 Feb-23

26%

Living comfortably on present
income

Not at all worried

Coping on present income

Not very worried

Finding it very difficult on >
present income Very worried
Net Finding it difficult 28% 25% 63% 45% Net worried

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 22-28 September 2022, 2-8 February 2023
ECON1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays? // ECON2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (September 2022 n= 5,983, February 2023 n=6,189)
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One in four Britons say they are finding it difficult on their current incomes,
with a small but consistent group finding it very difficult

Feb-22 May-22 Sep-22

)
6% ™

7%
21% 25% 28%

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 22-28 September 2022, 2-8 February 2023
ECON1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays?
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (February n= 4,162; May n=12,088; September n= 5,983, February 2023 n=6,189)
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Feb-23

25%

Living comfortably on present income

Coping on present income

Finding it difficult on present income
Finding it very difficult on present income

Net Finding it difficult




Compared with September 2022, Britons are significantly less likely to be
worried about their household’s financial situation

All socio-economic groups are less likely to be worried about their financial situation in February 2023
than they were in September 2022

Sep-22 Feb-23

Not at all worried

Not very worried

Fairly worried

Very worried

13%

63% 45% Net worried

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 22-28 September 2022, 2-8 February 2023
ECONZ2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (September 2022 n= 5,983, February 2023 n=6,189)
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People in the north of England are more likely to say they are finding it difficult
on their current incomes, while financial worry tends to be similar across the
country, with slightly higher levels in the West Midlands and London

% finding it % fairly/very worried
difficult/very difficult

) )
23% England Average A

26%

England Average

45%
* ‘é@%
44%- 3

33%
25%

24% ¢
(1)
" =0
27% 48%
22% »

21%
=
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Majorities continue to be pessimistic about the prospects of the UK and local

economies, though pessimism has dropped since September 2022
However, the public are split between expecting their own standard of living to get worse and

to stay the same, with few expecting an improvement

% stay the same I % improve somewhat/a lot

I % get somewhat/a lot worse
Your household’s standard of living

Economy of your local area

The UK economy

Sep-22 Feb-23 Sep-22 Feb-23 Sep-22 Feb-23

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
ECON4A/ECON4B. Do you think that the general economic condition of the UK / general economic condition of your local area / will improve, stay the same, or get worse over the next 12 months?; ECONS. Over the next 12 months, do

you think your household's standard of living will improve, stay the same or get worse?

Base: All adults aged 16+ (6,189)
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Pessimism about local economies is generally higher in the north of
England, London, and the devolved nations

% local area economy
will get somewhat/a lot
worse

England Average

51%
51%
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While there are still high levels of financial anxiety across the country, overall
life satisfaction continues to be stable

10 = Completely satisfied

6.6 6.7 6.7 6.6

0 — Not at all satisfied
Feb-22 May-22 Sep-22 Feb-23

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 22-28 September 2022, 2-8 February 2023
Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays? Please can you give an answer on a scale of '0' to '10" where '0'is 'not at all'and '10" is 'completely’.
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (February 2022 n= 4,162; May 2022 n=12088; September 2022 n= 5,983; February 2023 n= 6,189);
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Financial wellbeing means feeling
in control of your finances,
today and in the future’.

In our research we’ve identified
five financial conditions based
on people’s self-reported financial
situation and concerns about their
finances

People can move in and out of
these conditions as their financial
situation and/or their outlook
change.

Our Ipsos UK Financial Wellbeing
Survey tracks these five groups
and looks at the consequences of
financial insecurity.

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-wellbeing-applying-all-our-health/financial-wellbeing-applying-all-our-health

Least vulnerable

Comfortably off

Living comfortably
on their household’s
income nowadays
and are not very or
not at all worried
about their
household’s financial
situation

11 © Ipsos | Financial Wellbeing Tracker | February 2023 | Version 1 | Client Use

Financially
stable

Coping on their
household’s income
nowadays and are
not very or not at
all worried about
their household’s
financial situation

Financially
precarious

Finding it difficult
on their household
income nowadays,
and are very or
fairly worried about
their household’s
financial situation

Most vulnerable

Extremely
vulnerable

Finding it very
difficult on their
household income
nowadays, and are
very or fairly
worried about their
household’s financial
situation




Five groups are identified based on their financial situation and outlook

The sociodemographic characteristics, life satisfaction and financial expectations of these groups
differ significantly

Extremely vulnerable

Comfortably off Working age, more likely to be from an ethnic minority
Tend to be older than average, owning their background. More likely to out of work, claiming benefits.
homes outright, living in areas described by More likely to be renting, live in more deprived areas.
ONS are Affluent England and Countryside Very low levels of life satisfaction, very worried about

Living. their finances and the most pessimistic about the
High levels of life satisfaction, least likely to be economy.
pessimistic about the economy and their
finances.

Financially precarious

Working age, with children, more likely to be renting, to

be in work, and to claim benefits. Live in more deprived

areas. Lower levels of life satisfaction, pessimistic about
the economy and their own finances.

Financially stable
Somewhat older than average, owning their -
homes, more likely to be retired. Simil fil JUhSt abOIUt bcl;opln?k : h
High levels of life satisfaction. imilar profile to the general pu ic, more | ely to have a
mortgage, and be in work.

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; 2-8 February 2023
ECON1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays? / ECON2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation? M

Base: All adults aged 16+ (6,189)
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Even though financial situations are overall unchanged, fewer Britons are in
financially vulnerable groups compared with last September due to financial
worries lessening

A small but consistent share continue to be extremely vulnerable, finding it very difficult to manage
on their incomes and being very worried about their financial situation.

27%
Sep-22 Feb-23 Sep-22 Feb-23 Sep-22 Feb-23 Sep-22 Feb-23 Sep-22 Feb-23
Comfortably off Financially stable Just about coping Financially precarious  Extremely vulnerable

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; 2-8 February 2023
ECON1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays? / ECON2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ (6,189)
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Financial insecurity has a big impact on wellbeing: groups that are struggling
more report lower levels of life satisfaction and higher levels of anxiety

7.7
O =, 7.0
— 6.4
— 5.8 . _
5.5 How anxious felt yesterday (1=not at all,
T—g -0 10=completely)
‘.>\
/.7 4.9 ° Life satisfaction (1=not at all,
_e 4.3 4.0 10=completely)
= 3.3
2.8
Comfortably Financially Just about Financially Extremely
off stable coping precarious vulnerable

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; 2-8 February 2023

Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays? Overall, how anxious did you feel yesterday? Please can you give an answer on a scale of '0'to '10" where '0' is ‘not at all' and '10' is 'completely’.
Base: Comfortably off (1,563); Financially stable (1,782); Just about coping (1,328); Financially precarious (940); Extremely vulnerable (350)
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Vulnerable groups are more pessimistic about the economy, as well as their
own standard of living

UK economy Economy of your local area Your household’s standard of living
Total 9% 35%
5t d6e BT 1% 19%
Financially stable % 41% 4% 3% 31%
Cnancily Ciov, | aa BT 18% |50 SR
Euremel 4% 1%

I % get a lot worse I % get somewhat worse I % stay the same

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023

ECON4A/ECON4B. Do you think that the general economic condition of the UK / general economic condition of your local area / will improve, stay the same, or get worse over the next 12 months?; ECONS. Over the next 12 months, do

you think your household's standard of living will improve, stay the same or get worse?

Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (6,189).; Comfortably off (1,563); Financially stable (1,782); Just about coping (1,328); Financially precarious (940); Extremely vulnerable (350) lpSDS
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Generational
view

We have found a big split between the pre-war generation and baby boomers on one side,
and younger generations on the other side in terms of financial situation and outlook.

Ipsos
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There is a split between the pre-war and baby boomer generations on the one
hand and younger generations on the other hand, with Gen X, Gen Z and
especially Millennials (Gen Y) more likely to say they are finding things
difficult on their incomes

|

Pre-war Baby boomer : Gen X GenY GenZ
|
|
|
|
: 22% Living comfortably on present income
| 21% 24%
|
|
|
|
: 49% 44%, 42% Coping on present income
|
|
|

YA/ I

| __3%/p | :
|
. 8% 7% Finding i ifficul i
N 8% | 7% inding it very difficult on present income
|
I - - - - -
8% 16% ' 29% 35% 28% Net Finding it difficult

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
ECON1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays?
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (6,189); Pre-War (328), Baby Boomer (2,730), Gen X (1,599), Gen Y (1,205), Gen Z (327)
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Gen X, Millennials (Gen Y) and Gen Z are more likely than older generations
to say they are worried about their financial situation

Pre-war Baby boomer Gen X GenY GenZ

20%

Not at all worried

38% Not very worried
- Fairly worried
0% 45%
Very worried
11%

20% 34% 52% 56% 43% Net worried

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
ECONZ2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (6,189); Pre-War (328), Baby Boomer (2,730), Gen X (1,599), Gen Y (1,205), Gen Z (327)
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Financial wellbeing means feeling
in control of your finances,
today and in the future’.

In our research we’ve identified
five financial conditions based
on people’s self-reported financial
situation and concerns about their
finances

People can move in and out of
these conditions as their financial
situation and/or their outlook
change.

Our Ipsos UK Financial Wellbeing
Survey tracks these five groups
and looks at the consequences of
financial insecurity.

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-wellbeing-applying-all-our-health/financial-wellbeing-applying-all-our-health

Least vulnerable

Comfortably off

Living comfortably
on their household’s
income nowadays
and are not very or
not at all worried
about their
household’s financial
situation
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Financially
stable

Coping on their
household’s income
nowadays and are
not very or not at
all worried about
their household’s
financial situation

Financially
precarious

Finding it difficult
on their household
income nowadays,
and are very or
fairly worried about
their household’s
financial situation

Most vulnerable

Extremely
vulnerable

Finding it very
difficult on their
household income
nowadays, and are
very or fairly
worried about their
household’s financial
situation




A majority of the Pre-War and Baby Boomer generation are comfortably off or
financially stable — in contrast, younger generations are more likely to find
themselves in more financially vulnerable groups

m Comfortably off ~ mFinancially stable Just about coping m Financially precarious m Extremely vulnerable

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; 2-8 February 2023
ECON1. Which of these descriptions comes closest to how you feel about your household's income nowadays? / ECON2. How worried, if at all, are you about you and your household's financial situation?
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (6,189); Pre-War (328), Baby Boomer (2,730), Gen X (1,599), Gen Y (1,205), Gen Z (327)
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As well as higher levels of financial anxiety, younger generations are less
satisfied with life and more anxious than the Pre-War and Baby Boomer
generations

10 = Completely

Life satisfaction (1=not at all,

7.2 7.2 10=completely)
ﬂ 6.4 6_2 6 0

4.5 4.8

4.0 How anxious felt yesterday
2.9 2.9 (1=not at all, 10=completely)

0 — Not at all
Pre-War Baby Boomer Gen X GenY GenZ

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 22-28 September 2022, 2-8 February 2023
Overall, how satisfied are you with your life nowadays? Overall, how anxious did you feel yesterday? Please can you give an answer on a scale of '0'to '10' where ‘0" is 'not at all' and '10' is ‘completely’.
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (February 2023 n= 6,189)
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Gen X and Millennials (Gen Y) are more likely than older generations to be
pessimistic about the economy and their own standard of living. Gen Z buck
the trend, showing lower levels of pessimism than their somewhat older
counterparts.

UK economy Economy of your local area Your household’s standard of living

Pre-War 58% 41% 31%

Baby Boomer 63% 47% 40%

Gen X 68% 57% 50%

GenY 72% 60% 50%

GenZ 61% 41% 36%

I % get a lot/somewhat worse

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
ECON4A/ECON4B. Do you think that the general economic condition of the UK / general economic condition of your local area / will improve, stay the same, or get worse over the next 12 months?; ECONS. Over the next 12 months, do
you think your household's standard of living will improve, stay the same or get worse? E
Base: All adults aged 16+ in UK (6,189); Pre-War (328), Baby Boomer (2,730), Gen X (1,599), Gen Y (1,205), Gen Z (327)
22 © Ipsos | Financial Wellbeing Tracker | February 2023 | Version 1 | Client Use
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Comfortably off

Size of segment
24%
:3:30.....
0000000000

Household composition

I, />
>1 adult 82%
Married/Living as | | I 72%
couple 64%
B 14%
Only adult 17%
. M 17%
Children present 26%
: I G 3o
No children 74%

> 4« 4 » >

Extent of worry about
household financial situation

Very 0%
worried 7%
Fairly 0%
worried 38%
o N 5/
Not very worried 44%
Not at all worried - et
10%
Tenure
own [N 55% A
outright 37%
Buyingon [ 34%
mortgage 35%
Rent- | 6% v
Private 13%
Rent- | 2% v
Council/HA 10%

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023

Base: All comfortably off (1,563)
24

Work and Benefits

Working
Public sector
Private sector
Retired

Not working

Claim
benefits

Average life
satisfaction

1.7A
6.6

I 55 V
58%

l 15%
20%
N 35%
32%
N 36%
24%
W 10%
18%
W 9%
22%

v

<

M 1%
16-24 11%

25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64

65+

IMD Quintile

1 - Most
deprived

2

w

N

5-Least I 28% A

deprived

Bl 13%
 12%
Bl 14%
E 18%

B 18%
Bl 20%
B 24%

UK population Hl Group: Comfortably off

Age

Ethnicity

1%

17% v

16% v Ethnic minority | 7%
v background

17%

15% =

N 33% A

24%

] 1020/80/ v Affluent England
’ Business, education & heritage
20% Countryside living
20% Ethnically diverse metro living
A London cosmopolitan
20%

Services & industrial
Town/ country living

20%

Urban Settlements

A, Significantly above overall average

v Significantly below overall average

I
11%
]
15%
!|6%1
. 0
3,
0,
I40/:1/o
0,
-1 4%

it A

87%

v

ONS Supergroup

16% A
15%

8% A

m— 5%

0,
-10404%




Financially stable

Extent of worry about

Average life

UK population B8 Group: Financially stable

Size of segment . . . . . Age Ethnicit
9 household financial situation satisfaction 9 y
o4 M 9%
1) very 0% 16-24 BTy, Y white T 1% A
o worried 7% 25.34 || 1;‘-7%% v 87%
Fairly 0% 7.0A 3544 W 13% W
worried 38% 16% Ethnic minority [l 7% v
6.6 4554 B 16% background 11%
Not ied o - 17
....... ot very worrie 44% _— 11570;/0
0000000000 o ¢
000000000 i . aivoricd I 61/80/ 65+ _2 4%/10 oA
(o]
Household composition Tenure Work and Benefits IMD Quintile ONS Supergroup
Stladult N 83% O_W” N 44% A Working B 55% v 1- MOSt Bl 19% Affluent England !]q?}’
82% outright 37% 58% deprived 20% =
; Bl 20% Business, education & heritage 150/0
Married/Living as [N 67% A : . Public sector 50% o I 18% ' 15%
couple 64% BN o - . 20% Countryside living N 195 A
mortgage 35% Private sector M 307 Y ° 16%
- 17% 32% 5 - 20% Ethnically diverse metro livin . 7% v
0,
Only adult T2 479, Rent- [l 10% v Retres W 32% A 20% g ’ - 5o
Private 13% 0 0 London cosmopolitan Q
Children present . 2(2);/2 v ° N . = 13% v 4 [ 2203;/) A 4%
/0 R 0 ot working 18% ¢ Services & industrial EG—_—_— 1%%
ent- | 6% v © 5-Least EEN 20% 14%
N et _73(3/"/0 A Council/HA 10% bg:;'ms || 12720/“% e 200/2 Town/ country living TEG—_— 116;‘2/0
o ()
Urban Settlements M 13%
14%

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
Base: All Financially stable (1,782)

25

A, Significantly above overall average

v Significantly below overall average



Size of segment

Household composition

>1 adult

Married/Living as
couple

Only adult

Children present

No children

84%
82%
65%
64%
15%
17%
29%
26%
71%
74%

Extent of worry about
household financial situation

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
Base: All Just about coping (1,328)

26

Very 4%
worried 7%
Fairly 96%
worried 38%
Not very worried 44%
Not at all worried 10%
Tenure
Own 32%
outright 37%
Buying on 43%
mortgage 35%
Rent - 13%
A Private 13%
Rent - 8%
Council/HA 10%

v

A

6.6

Average life
satisfaction

Work and Benefits

Working
Public sector
Private sector
Retired

Not working

Claim
benefits

23%
20%

67% A

58%

38%

32%

20%
24%

13%
18%

21%
22%

A

A
v
v

16-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

UK population

Age

10%
11%

19%
17%

17%
16%

20% A
7%

15%

15%

19%
24 ¥

IMD Quintile

1 - Most
deprived
2
3
4
5 - Least
deprived

17% v
20%

22% A
20%

21%
20%

18%
20%

21%
20%

A, Significantly above overall average

v Significantly below overall average

Group: Just about coping

Ethnicity
: 85%
White 87%
Ethnic minority 14%
background 11%

ONS Supergroup

(o]
Affluent England 11%
; ; ; o
Business, education & heritage 15%
Countryside living 14%})
9% 16%
Ethnically diverse metro living %
(o]
5%
London cosmopolitan 4%
. . . 14%
Services & industrial 14%
i 18%
Town/ country living 17%
Urban Settlements 14%
14%




Financially precarious

UK population B8 Group: Financially precarious

Extent of worry about Average life
Size of segment . . . . . Age Ethnicit
9 household financial situation satisfaction 9 y
o4 W 11%
(0] very [l 14% 16-24 7 119 whie TN 83% ¥
o worried 7% 25.34 -17%/1% A 87%
(o]
Fairly 6% 55V 35.44 W 24% A
worried 38% 6.6 16% Ethnic minority [ 15% A
5 45.54 _ 11790;/0 background 11%
. 0
Not very worried 44% 5 cq HE 1135%7
000000 -
0000000000 Not at all worried 10% 65+ W 11 /54%
(o]
Household composition Tenure Work and Benefits IMD Quintile ONS Supergroup
>1 adult _ 79% v Own - 20% v Working /| 64%‘ 1 - Most - 33% A Affluent England -8%%10/ v
82% outright 37% 58% deprived 20% ——— 16;"/
i ; ; 0
Married/Living as [N 59% v ) o Public sector 220‘15% A N 19% SIS, R len CEIEgD 15%
couple 64% Buying on [N 35% 2 20% Countryside living _12% v
A mortgage 35% Private sector I 317 210, & : 10, 16%
21% & ] . . C . o
Only adult - 16%0 Rent - - 20% A _— m 12% v 3 200/: Ethnically diverse metro living 9%
Private 13% 24% 0 London cosmopolitan m 4%
Children present R 39% A ° e 24% A 4 | 13/0o v 4, .
26% Not working 3 20% . . . e 16%
Rent - - 20% A 18% Services & industrial 14%
: ; 5-Least Bl 14% 0
0 cl 0
Nochidren TG 7/31 ” V¥V  Council/HA 10% Claim —2203/054, A deprived e v Town/ country living EEG—_— 116752)
Urban Settlements _1 410/8% A
0

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
Base: All Financially precarious (940)

27 v Significantly below overall average

A, Significantly above overall average




Extremely vulnerable

Extent of worry about
household financial situation

o very [N 65%
0 worried 7%
Fairly [ 35%

worried 38%

Size of segment

Not very worried

44%
Not at all worried 10%
Household composition Tenure
>1 aque I 68% v own [l 11% v
82% outright 37%
Married/Livi B 45% .
amiou;;}gng * 064% v Buyingon [ 28%
mortgage 35%
B 31% A
Only adult 17% S 6%
Private 13%
Children present _26022% A °
Rent- [ 28% A
Nolchildren [ ] 58°¢4% \ 4 Council/HA 10%

Source: Ipsos UK Financial wellbeing tracker; Fieldwork: 2-8 February 2023
Base: Extremely vulnerable (350)

28

Average life
satisfaction

40v
6.6

Work and Benefits

4% VW

Working oo,

Public sector M 12%"({2)

Private sector NN 22?2’/500 v
Retied M77%, o v

Not working _18%43% A
Claim NN 56% A

benefits

22%

UK population Bl Group: Extremely vulnerable

Age Ethnicity
M 9%
1024 T8 AT . v
White
0534 N 26% A 87%
17%
4 W 24% A
35-44 16% Ethnic minority [ 21% A
4554 B 1279)/% background 11%
(o]
N 14%
55-64 150};
B 6%
65+ © oas ¥
IMD Quintile ONS Supergroup
1-Most M 35% A Affluent England 7%
deprived 20% 11 /%)8%
Business, education & heritage _1 59
- 0,
2 209 I ——
o Countryside living %6%
5 - 12%04;0 Ethnically diverse metro living w 19% A
4 - 15%3 London cosmopolitan - 455//(;’ 169
20% v Services & industrial EG—_—_ 140/?
5-Least J 8% 0
deprived 020% Town/ country living E— 141/07%
. 13%
Urban Settlements ] 43%

A, Significantly above overall average
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This report presents the findings of the first wave of research for Ipsos UK'’s Financial Wellbeing Tracker. It is intended to repeat
these measurements at regular intervals in the future to track financial and personal wellbeing.

The first survey was conducted from 22-28 September 2022, the second survey was conducted between 2 — 8 February 2023
using the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel, a random probability internet-based panel.

Interviews were conducted online with adults aged 16+ across the United Kingdom. A total of 6,189 participants were interviewed,
including 5,177 in England, 510 in Scotland, 259 in Wales and 243 in Northern Ireland. Data were weighted to match the profile of
the population.

Where tracking data is cited, this is taken from the first two waves of Ipsos UK'’s Levelling Up Index which also featured questions
on life satisfaction and household finances. These surveys were also under taken using the Ipsos UK KnowledgePanel in
February 2022, May 2022 and February 2023.
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Deprivation

Deprivation

Some of the analysis in this report refers to “most deprived” and “least deprived”
groups.

This is based on the ONS mid year population estimates in 2019 Index of Multiple
Deprivation (IMD), which classifies all neighbourhoods in the country on the basis of a
number of criteria and gives them a deprivation score.

Neighbourhoods are classified into five groups, each having an equal total population,
on the basis of this IMD score, from lowest to highest.
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ONS Area
Classifications

Brief description

Affluent England

Business, education
and heritage centres

Countryside living

Ethnically diverse

metropolitan living

London cosmopolitan

Services and
industrial Legacy

Town and country
living

Urban settlements

Typically live largely in counties in England near to
and around London — Buckinghamshire, Hampshire,
Hertfordshire, Kent, Oxfordshire and Surrey

Live within larger cities throughout the UK, with either
country and/or regional importance.

Characterised by living in rural areas with a low
population density and a higher median age
compared with the UK as a whole.

Tend to live in Inner and Outer London Boroughs.
Areas outside London include Birmingham,
Leicester, Luton and Slough

Located within 12 Inner London boroughs,
characterised by a very high population density and
a relatively low median age

Predominately in the Central Belt in Scotland,
northern England and south Wales — all traditional
mining areas.

Represented within all countries of the UK and
English regions with the exception of the North East
and London. The population density is below the UK
as a whole.

Confined to the nine English regions and Wales
(Newport) only. The areas are characterised by a
slightly younger age structure than nationally

2011 Area Classification for Local Authorities:
Supergroups

Orkniey and Shetland Islands

?? 3 & #!

supergroup’
1" = Affluent England
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Countrysise Living
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In this deck some of
the data is broken
down using the
Office for National
Statistics Area
Classifications —
please see the table
and map for more
details.




Generations

Pre-war: born before
1945

Baby Boomers: born
1945 — 1965

Gen X: born
1966 — 1979

Gen Y/Millennials: born
1980 — 1995

Gen Z: born
1996 — 2012

Gen Alpha: born after
20127

The consensus view in the UK is that there are six
key generations in the adult population, ranging from
the eldest 'Pre-War' generation, down to '‘Generation
Alpha’, the temporary label applied to people likely
aged under ten at present.

Ipsos definitions are provided here. Different
organisations can vary in where precisely they draw the
lines:8 Millennials can start a few years earlier or end a
few years later, for instance.

But, to get lost in the margins is to miss the wider
analytical point that people’s views can differ
dependent on the economic, cultural and political
environment in which they grew up.

Ipsos |



About Ipsos Public Affairs in the UK

We develop and carry out customised research
and evaluation for clients in the government and
public sector to help them make better,
evidence-based decisions.

We are a team of more than 300 social
research, evaluation and policy experts, each
offering expertise in a particular part of the
public sector, ensuring we have a detailed
understanding of specific sectors and policy
challenges.

This, combined with our methodological and
communications expertise, ensures that our
research makes a difference for decision
makers and communities, driving better policy
and practice.
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Expertise

Evidently

Evaluation Better

Evidently
better

A framework for
evidence informed
policymaking

What works, what
doesn’t, and
why — feasibility,
performance, and
value for money

Click on each to find out more...
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Knowledge
Panel

Behavioural
Science

UK
KnowledgePanel

Tntal understantlng of the 19K pubdic

Understanding With 20,000
behaviours to panellists, KP
facilitate effective provides
change unprecedented
opportunities for
public insight

Ipsos Iris QREC Centre

Ipsos
iris

Our new cnline audience
measurement salution,
endorsed by UEOM sincea
January 2021,

Qualitative
Research and
Engagement Centre
- Delivering high
quality, impact and
ethical research and
engagement

Online audience
measurement - a
total understanding
on UK online
audiences



https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/policy-evaluation
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/evidently-better-putting-evidence-and-policymaking-work-side-side
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/ipsos-qualitative-research-and-engagement-centre-one-year-on
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/behavioural-insight
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/uk-knowledgepanel
https://iris.ipsos.com/

Policy: Key Highlights

Trust, Safety Future Flight
and the Digital gl
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https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/ct/publication/documents/2022-06/net-zero-living-ipsos-cast-2022.pdf
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/understanding-society-great-british-recovery
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/two-years-lessons-covid-times
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/2022-gp-patient-survey-results-released
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/www.ukri.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/07/UKRI-120722-FutureFlightChallengeMiniPublicDialogueReport.pdf
https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/ct/publication/documents/2022-07/trust-safety-and-the-digital-economy-ipsos-july-2022.pdf
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/seven-ten-people-say-early-years-should-be-more-priority-society
https://www.ipsos.com/en-uk/signals-future-local-government
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Gideon Skinner
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